FﬁDM tMS CONSULTANTS, INC. 614 838 7STO 2000, 6-15 08: 31 #5625 P.o1/03

ms$ consultants, inc.
engineers, architects, planners

2221 Schrock Foad
Columbus, Ohio 43229-1547
614-898-7100

FAX: 614-898-7570

FAX COVER PAGE

DATE: b/ ‘5/50

SUBJECT: //’tw,ﬁ 36" o NoiM%V

TRANSMISSION TO: J
NAME: O gl SRS

e
COMPANY: /e ﬁ/?l &f (oA drlnnl g
FAX #: “55'7 40;9}

RECEIVED FROM: y
NAME: . 5:4/"‘ %

tf you did not receive & Pages (including cover letter) please contact W—/
at (614) 898-7100 as soon as possnbie

Mwﬂ!@w M&w// mzwn A fo, zmﬁw»/%?l

o/ (‘msﬁ’arjlﬂp C&# An. 230" L, i 5444«}7’}1,1&}14

This g [ahar Ying nm@( 6/5/00 20 g
MVLUJL(A/L/\/ arel A cO/Zﬁ/A/ﬁﬂ/Cé # (325030

%@m%%m Dipllala o2 pil el g milodl_
finbr Y Daco /
e,

Dol ;s on veedion g juprk., g0 amr o dires

b Mlod F2 ilf 27 bo. guaidills B/ W weed,

4 il /.
— v /’WW
The inlormation contained in this facsimile messa ape Is confideriyal infarmatian and inlended only f

or the use of the Indivi dual oy of entity named above. I Ihg readar of this
message ks nok the in lended redpient, of the employee ar 3gent respoasibie (o defiver Io the intended redipient. you are

ed that af\v diszemination. distribulion or copying
of this comrmynicalion is striclly prohiblted. If yout have received this communication in eror, please mmediately n ux by lm

January {2, 2000
TNADMINIMSST DTEM\COREL\WORDPERPMSTRANS\MS2FAY WFT

MESSA GE:

EXHIBIT A



FROM :MS CONSULTANTS, INC. 514 898 757Q

2000, 6-15 @8: 32 #5626 P.@2/03
T A "7 TT T e e e
COMMITTEE ) Y Cartily Comipitanc Wit Tiio 52
.- =P COUNCIL
Aa Ol {paia} _
NTRORUGED BY,
Autharizad Sgrabire
Ondirante No.
DIATE OF FIRST AFADING - CITYATTOANEY: Thia evdinance It boes rvimwad by he
Rasaldies Na. Clty Somay’a Ofiew a5 b s foim and Iagakly naly,
3 Day, ___ Emejgency. o Ogta:
FLOOR ACTION AUDITORI'S CiRTlﬂCME "
e they there in in $1o amaury, or aniicipated lo
(Clarks Otficm Only) mm :ﬂmm :d'n;"ln . i.l;l:r::y n:av -
nnmunamluimwmdrd areal, s pay o witi
erdinance.
Dala; No: o
Fd ho: Div, N2 ch
By: Ame
Crty Audial o7 Doputy Auditor
, . _MPLM!'AMWI-,EG}’SW;&N@E\-J. ; Py
: NI S PP, S IR AT ,
April 26, 2000 00-088-607

BACKGROUNID: The City of Gahanna hes coniracted fof the construction of the Morse Road/Reynoldshutp-New
Albany Rond Ares 36" Waler Transmlssion Main, The Division of Water hias requested the addliion of various
water line Improvements to this praject. The City of Colimbus has agread to reimburse the Clty of Oahanna [or
Columbus’ sharc of the construction costs associated witl this water transmission main.

fimergency legislation is being requested to allow for an adequate construction poriod,

FISCAL (MPACT: This praject is included in the 2000 C.1B. and is contingent upan a companion piece of
legislation transferring monies.

prPr- . &
A EF pnpsesy TP anh 75) [a0 £y
Canwcy: For Ouasliom - Phona /733,6 o (Cvickan Huq 520

o thié Lagalan

YITLE (BRIER DESCRIPTION)

'Fo wuthoriee (he Director of Public Utlities 1o relmburse the City of Gahanna for the construction of various water
line improvements in copjunciion with the Matsa Road/Reynoldsburg-New Albany Road Aren 36" Water
Transmiszion Main, lo authorize the expenditure of §1,974,463.92 from the Water Limited Fund [ur the Division

of Water und to declare an emergency. (§1,974,463.92)

MATOR'S ACTION COUNGH] ACTIDN
SGNED - DATE DATE FASSEDADOPTED FRESIDENT OF COUNGA
SATE  CIVOERK Lag bt

VETO .
1T L rAPa :/




FROM :MS CONSULTRANTS, INC.

6514 8398 7570 2000, 6-15

_— = e AR

W{IERLAS, the City of Gahania, is currently construpting the Morse Roalecymldsbuer,’-Ngw Albany Road Aren

36" Water {'ransmissiont Main. znd

WHEREAS, the Divislon ol’ Waler has 1equested the
and

WHEREAS, lhc‘ City of Columbus did apree to re

addition o various water line improvements {o Lhis project.

mburse the Clly of Gahanna for Columbus™ share of the

construction costs associated with this water tranginission main, and

WHEREAS, an ercrgency exist in the usual daily operation of the Division af Water, Depariment ol Public Ulitities.

in that it is immediately necessary to authorize the
construction of varlous water line improvements on

rector of Public Utilitics to enter into n contmct for the
e Morse Road/Reynoldshurg-New Albaty Road Area 367

Waler Transmission Main for (he preservation of publip health, peace, properly, safety and welfare; Now, Thercfore.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE C

TY OF COLUMBUS:

Saction 1. That the Director of Public Utilities is autiorized to reimburse (he City of Gehanna {or the construction
of various water linc improvements in eonjunction with the Morse Road/Reynoldshurg-New Albany Rond Area 36™

Water Transmiselon Maln.

Seclion 2. ‘That for paying the cost of the construdion of these water line impravements, the expendiure of
%1.974,463.92 or as much tioreof as ey be needed By and the same 12 hereby authotized from the Waler Limited
Fund No. 607, Depariment 60, Division 09, OCA Cade 642926, Objeet Level Three 6629, Objoct Level One 06,

Project Number 690431, to pay the cost thereof.

Scclion 3. That the City Auditor is hereby authorized to transfer the unencumbercd balance in a project account

to the una{loeaied balance account within the samg

fund upon receipt of certilication by the Director of the

depariment adminigtering seid project; that the projc:f: has been comploted and the monies are oo longer required

for said project excepd that no transfer shall be so m

Section 4. That for the reasons stated in the preambls

e from & project by monies from more than one source.

hereto, which is hereby made a part thereof, this ordinance

is declared 1o be an emergency measure and shall take|efiect and be in force from and after it passape and Approval

by the Mayar, or ten days afler passage, il the Mayor

neither approves nor vetocs the same.

TOTAL P.22

@8:33

He2s P.R3/03



Modification No. 2
to the
Letter of Agreement
for the
Morse Road & Reynoldsburg-New Albany Road Area 36-Inch Transmission Main

City of Gahanna, Department of Public Service Improvement No. 699
City of Columbus, Department of Public Utilities CIP No. 431

Whereas, the design of the initial segment of a large diameter transmission main along Morse Road from SR
62 to Reynoldsburg-New Albany Road, which has been undertaken pursuant to a Letter of Agreement
between the two parties as authorized under City of Gahanna Ordinance No. 970357, adopted on December
16, 1997 and City of Columbus Ordinance No. 2940-97, adopted on December 15, 1997, respectively, has
been completed, and ’

Whereas, the design of a second segment further extending this large diameter transmission main cast of
Reynoldsburg-New Albany Road and terminating at the intersection of Clark state Road and Waggoner
Road, which has been undertaken pursuant to Modification Number 1 to the original Letter of Agreement
between the two parties as authorized under City of Gahanna Ordinance No. , adopted on s
1999 and City of Columbus Ordinance No. , adopted on , 1999, respectively, is nearing
completion, and

Whereas, Item Number 6 in the original Letter of Agreement outlines the need for amendments relative to the
bidding and administering of the project, and

Whereas, the Director of Public Utilities has been authorized by the Council of the City of Columbus to
reimburse the City of Gahanna up to a maximum amount of $3,651,580.00 for the construction costs for the
Morse Road & Reynoldsburg-New Albany Road Area 36-Inch Transmission Main, as outlined in Ordinance
No. , adopted on ~,2000,

It is mutually agreed that:

1. The overall project will be bid as two individual contracts, in accordance with the following
schedule:

a. Bidding and construction of the initial segment of the transmission main, from SR 62 to
Reynoldsburg-New Albany Road shall occur as soon as practicable, so as to complete
construction within calendar year 2000.

B. Bidding and construction of the second segment of the transmission main, from
Reynoldsburg-New Albany Road to Clark State Road and Waggoner Road, shall occur so
as to complete construction within calendar year 2001.

2. ' The current budgeted construction cost estimate for the initial segment of the 36-inch transmission
main from SR 62 to Reynoldsburg-New Albany Road is $1,995,930.00, with Gahanna bidding and
administering the construction contract. Gahanna will also be responsible for monthly payments to
the contractor as construction progresses.



For this segment of the project, Columbus will reimburse Gahanna for the final adjusted
construction cost amount less $225,000.00 (which represents Gahanna’s amount of participation
with regard to the construction costs), in the following manner:

a. Upon receipt of bids and identification of the apparent successful bidder, Gahanna will
inform City of Columbus, Division of Water Administrator in writing of the anticipated
contract amount and will request that an initial reimbursement, in the amount of 50% of the
appareat successful bidder’s contract amount. Reimbursement will be made to Gahanna
within 30 days of receipt of this written request.

B. Partial payment requests received from the contractor will be processed by Gahanna using
the initial reimbursement funds, until such time that they are exhausted. Gahanna shall
provide Columbus with a copy of cach accepted partial pay request. '

C. Once a partial payment request exceeds the initial reimbursement funds, Columbus will
then reimburse Gahanna on the basis of accepted partial pay request amounts not to exceed
the successful bidder’s original contract amount, less $225,000. Reimbursement will be

made within 30 days of Columbus’s receipt of the accepted partial pay requests from
Gahanna.

D. Upon receipt of the final contractor’s pay request (inclusive of modification(s) to the
original contract amount) and processing by Gahanna, Columbus will reimburse Gahanna
on the basis of the accepted final pay requests amount, less $225,000.

The current budgeted construction cost estimate for the extension of the 36-inch transmission main
from Reynoldsburg-New Albany Road to Clark State Road and Waggoner Road is $1,995,930.00,
with Gahanna bidding and administering the construction contract. Gahanna will also be
responsible for monthly payments to the contractor as construction progresses.

For this segment of the project, Columbus will reimburse Gahanna for the entire final adjusted
construction cost (as the City of Gahanna has no amount of participation with regard to the
construction costs for this segment), in the following manner:

a. Upon receipt of bids and identification of the apparent successful bidder, Gahanna will
inform City of Columbus, Division of Water Administrator in writing of the anticipated
contract amount and will request that an initial reimbursement, in the amount of 50% of the
apparent successful bidder’s contract amount. Reimbursement will be made to Gahanna
within 30 days of receipt of this written request.

B. Partial payment requests received from the contractor will be processed by Gahanna using
the initial reimbursement funds, until such time that they are exhausted. Gahanna shall
provide Columbus with a copy of each accepted partial pay request.

C. Once a partial payment request exceeds the initial reimbursement funds, Columbus will
then reimburse Gahanna on the basis of accepted partial pay request amounts not to exceed
the successful bidder’s original contract amount. Reimbursement will be made within 30
days of Columbus’s receipt of the accepted partial pay requests from Gahanna.

D. Upon receipt of the final contractor’s pay request (inclusive of modification(s) to the
original contract amount) and processing by Gahanna, Columbus will reimburse Gahanna



on the basis of the accepted final pay requests amount.

a summary of the total project costs, consnstmg of the currently budgeted construction costs plus
enginecring costs for design, bidding and construction secvices for this project, as well as the
amounts of participation for Gahanna and Columbus, are preseated in Exhibit 1.

Upon completion of the construction and final acceptance of the work performed under the

individual construction contracts by both parties,

the 36-inch diameter transmission main shall

become the property of the City of Columbus. The City of Columbus shall also be responsible for
the future operation and maintenance of these facilities.

City of Gahanna

James F. McGregor, Mayor
City of Gahanna

Date:

Witness:

City of Gahanna

G. Terry Jordan, Director of Public Service
City of Gahanna

Date:

Witness:

No additions/modifications to this letter of agreement shall be made relative to responsibilities as to shared
costs and methods of payments, or other matters, without expressed written consent of both partics.

City of Columbus

John R. Doutt, PE, Director
City of Columbus
Department of Public Utilities

Date:

Witness:




Exhibit 1

SUMMARY OF PROJECT COSTS

AND
PARTICIPATION AMOUNTS
Total Amount Gahanna Share

Design Services-Original Engineering Agreement

Morse Road-SR 62 to R-NA Rd. $ 24,976.00 $12,488.00
R-NA Rd.-Morse to Clark State $ 9.,518.00 $ 4.759.00
Subtotal-Engineering $ 34,494.00 $ 17,247.00
Design Services-Modification #1 to Engineering Agreement

Design of 36-inch Main $ 53,037.00 $ 0.00
Easements for 36-inch Main $ 41.000.00 $ 500.00
Subtotal-Engineering(Mod #1) $ 94,037.00 $ 500.00
Revised Contract Amount $128,531.00 $17,747.00

Design Services-Modification #2 to Engineering Agreement

Additional Design of 36-inch Main  $ 32,141.00 $ 0.00
Easements for 36-Inch Main(Mod#2) $18,000.00 $ 0.00
Reduction in Easements (Mod #1)  $(21,000.00) $ 0.00
Subtotal-Engineering(Mod #2) $ 29,141.00 $ 0.00
Revised Contract Amount $157,672.00 $17,747.00

Columbus
Share

$ 12,488.00
$ 4.759.00

$ 17,247.00
$ 53,037.00

40,500.00
$ 93,537.00

$110,784.00

$32,141.00
$ 18,000.00°
$(21.000.00)

$29,141.00

$139,925.00

Construction Engineering Services(36-inch From SR 62 to Reynoldsburg-New Albany

Road)-Modification #2 to Engineering Agreement

Bid Assistance $ 5,344.00 $ 2,672.00
Construction Administration $ 40,972.00 $ 6,000.00
Construction Inspection $ 62,972.00 $15.000.00
Subtotal-Engineering Mod #3) $109,288.00 $23,672.00
Revised Contract Amount $266,960.00 $ 41,419.00

$ 2,672.00

$34,972.00
47,972.00

$85,616.00

$225,541.00



Exhibit 1 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF PROJECT COSTS
AND
PARTICIPATION AMOUNTS

Construction Engineering Services(36-inch From Reynoldsburg-New Albany Road to
Clark State

Road/Waggo
ner Road

_ Intersection)-
Modification

#2to
Engineering
Agreement
Bid Assistance

$
5,344.00

$
0.00

$
: 5,344.00
Construction Administration $ 40,972.00 $ 0.00 $ 40,972.00
Construction Inspection $ 62.972.00 $ 0.00 $ 62.972.00
Subtotal-Engineering Mod #2) $109,288.00 $ 0.00 - $109,288.00
Revised Contract Amount $376,248.00 $ 41,419.00 1$334,829.00

Project Cost Subtotal-
Engineering Services $376,248.00 $ 41,419.00 $334,829.00

Construction Contract (36-inch From SR 62 to Rexnoldsbugg—New Albany Road)
Estimated Construétion Cost $1,995,930.00 $225,000.00 $1,770,930.00

Construction Contract (36-inch From Reynoldsburg-New Albany Road to Clark State
Road/Waggoner Road Intersection)

November 12, 1999
CATEMP\COLGHM2F.AGR



Estimated Construction Cost $1,880,650.00 | $ 0.00 $1,880,650.00

Project Cost Subtotal-

Construction Costs $3,876,580.00 $ 225,000.00 $3,651,580.00
Total Project Costs- $4,252,828.00 $266,419.00 $3,986,409.00
November 12, 1999

CATEMP\COLGHM2F.AGR



ﬁ("'

L =
&Wﬁf ‘%?“ : Wf orC7

. x A ;
%:-,36,\‘-\'\'-:\ :-mw AN . x
-s:fi UMET 5 G ¢
3 ; 3 23

Date: '2.-'/'*00

Walver? [__| Emergency? ]

Approved: \OA M\ ‘-, Date: ¢ 3/ 2737

ﬁ(or@nanoe 1/
Clerk of Coun is hereby requested to place the above on Councll Agenda

for First Reading, Consent/Agenda, next regular meeting; Second Reading,
Consent/Agenda, following meeting:

Approved: Date:

Committee Chalrman



